
 

 
 

Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 

 
Date: Monday, 2 December 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Meeting Room 1, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Cllrs Nick Ireland (Chair), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chair), Steve Robinson, Gill Taylor and 
Ben Wilson 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2024. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meetin
[...]
ndsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  8.30am on 27 November 2024. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13  
 

6.   FORWARD PLAN 
 

9 - 14 

 To consider the committee’s Forward Plan. 
 

 

7.   DORSET COUNCIL ORGANISATIONAL UPDATE 
 

15 - 20 

 To consider a report of the Corporate Director, Commissioning and 
Improvement. 
 

 

8.   CARE DORSET UPDATE - REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE 
BOARD 
 

21 - 24 

 To consider a report of the Chair of the Board. 
 

 

9.   CARE DORSET - CHANGE OF FINANCIAL YEAR 
 

25 - 26 

 To consider a report of the Managing Director Care Dorset. 
 

 

10.   CARE DORSET - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE 
PERIOD SEPTEMBER 2023 TO OCTOBER 2024 
 

27 - 40 

 To consider a report of the Managing Director Care Dorset. 
 

 

11.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chair has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) (b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To consider passing the following recommendation:   
 
Recommendation   
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in item(s) No 13 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.   
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. (Any live streaming will end at this 

 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


 

juncture). 
   
Reason for taking the item in private 
 
Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

13.   Your Life, Your Way - Care Dorset's Five-Year Strategy  
Para 3 
To consider a report of the Managing Director Care Dorset. 
 

41 - 56 

 
 



 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR CARE DORSET HOLDINGS LTD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 7 OCTOBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Ryan Holloway, 
Steve Robinson and Gill Taylor 
 
Also present:  Cllr Jane Somper (Remote) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Chris Best (Managing Director - Care Dorset) 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151) 
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Tony McDougal (Communications Business Partner - Adults and Housing), 
Jonathan Price (Executive Director of People - Adults and Housing) 
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive) 
Nicola Rowland (Vice-Chair of the Board of Directors - Care Dorset) 
Caroline Tapster (Chair of the Board of Directors - Care Dorset) 
Mark Tyson (Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning & Improvement) 
Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
13.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nick Ireland. 
 

14.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were signed and confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

15.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Gill Taylor declared an interest as her husband was a service user of 
Care Dorset. 
 

16.   Public Participation 
 
No public participation requests had been received. 
 

17.   Councillor Questions 
 
No councillor questions had been received in advance of the meeting. 
 

18.   Forward Plan 
 
The draft forward plan was noted. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

19.   Dorset Council Organisational Update 
 
The Interim Corporate Director for Commissioning and Improvement 
introduced the report which set out the recent commissioning activity. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• One of the key challenges for Care Dorset related to the estate that 
been inherited from its predecessor and there was a great need to 
establish what was currently possible in terms of service delivery and 
level of care as a result of limitations in some settings, and how it could 
be improved over time. The core focus of this exercise would be to 
ensure that service users could be in receipt of the best level of care 
according to their requirements. 

• Early in the development of Care Dorset, there had been discussions 
surrounding the need for bedded reablement support and Care Dorset 
had been able to acquire and redevelop the building next door to the 
Castleman develop which had been impactful in a short space of time 
in terms of avoiding the requirement for long term care for people 
leaving hospital. The commissioning team monitored length of stay at 
reablement centres and were comfortable with the average lengths of 
stay in those beds not exceeding six weeks. 

• In respect of the St Martin’s development, Care Dorset were 
commissioned to provide the background support which covered 
‘waking nights’ and additional support that certain individuals needed 
such as community support. Care Dorset would like to be the provider 
for all individual care needs but accepted that some residents moving 
in already had a domiciliary care provider in place. 

 
NOTED 
 

20.   Care Dorset Update - Report of the Chair of the Board 
 
The Chair of the Independent Board of Directors and Managing Director of 
Care Dorset introduced the report which provided a company update for the 
past period. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• In relation to ongoing contract renegotiations, there had been some 
constructive conversations between Care Dorset and the 
commissioning team and both parties were seeking to finalise 
arrangements towards the end of the calendar year. 

• Funding for carers picking up certain healthcare roles in order to 
reduce the need for district nurses to visit centres was included within 
the funding available for reablement beds, which was provided by the 
better care fund. 

• Voluntary staff turnover was 20%, which was common in the sector 
and Care Dorset was working to reducing this figure where possible. 

Page 6



3 

• Care Quality Commission spot checks for registered settings were 
unannounced. For supported living settings however, they were 
announced. 

• The Shared Lives transfer was to be an ‘as-is’ transfer and staff would 
be transferring from the employment of Dorset Council to Care Dorset. 
Payments would not change and would continue to be administered by 
the Local Authority and carers would continue to be well supported. 
Care Dorset were looking at how the service could be expanded upon 
and how it could be used in the rehabilitation space. The priority at 
present was to ensure smooth transition for both staff and carers. 
 

The Chair took the opportunity to thank Care Dorset colleagues for their report 
and comprehensive responses and congratulate its reablement team on being 
nominated for ‘Care Team of the Year’ at the National Care Awards. 
 
NOTED 
 

21.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

22.   Exempt Business 
 
It was moved by Cllr Richard Biggs, seconded by Cllr Gill Taylor and 
subsequently carried:  
 
That In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in the item(s) 
below because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 

23.   Care Dorset 5 Year Strategy Update 
 
The Chair of the Independent Board of Directors and Managing Director of 
Care Dorset introduced the report which set out the framework for the 
emerging Care Dorset 5 Year Strategy. 
 
Officers responded to questions and comments in relation to the following 
topics: 
 

• Inclusion of input received from service users 

• Inclusion of commercialisation opportunities 

• Offers to be broadened 

• Better advertisement of Care Dorset and what it offered 

• Capital investment towards improvement of existing estate where 
required to ensure quality of service remains. 

• Appropriate staffing levels to meet growing demands. 
 

Page 7



4 

The Chair thanked Members for their input and Care Dorset for their 
comprehensive responses. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. The direction of travel with the strategy development be endorsed. 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10:00 – 11:07am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Ltd  

Forward Plan - December 2024 to March 2025 
For the period 1 DECEMBER 2024 to 31 MARCH 2025  

(Publication date – 4 NOVEMBER 2024) 
Explanatory Note: 
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Shareholder Committee for the Care Dorset Holdings Ltd.  It is published 28 days 
before the next meeting of the Committee.  The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public 
or to be considered in a private part of the meeting. 
 
Definition of Key Decisions 
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions which are likely to - 

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or 

(b) to be significant in terms of its e
[...]
 

Decision Date 
24 Mar 2025 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 
(Jonathan Price) 

Annual Reports 
 
 

 

Care Dorset Business Plan - 6 
month review and update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 

For the Shareholder Committee to 
consider progress in delivering the 
5 year business plan, and any 
review of the plan as necessary. 
  

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 
 

Decision Date  
 

Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care 

Jonathan Price, Executive Director of 
People - Adults and Housing  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, 
Mark Tyson, Corporate Director for 
Adult Commissioning & Improvement  
mark.tyson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 
(Jonathan Price) 

 

P
age 12



 

5 

Private/Exempt Items for Decision 
Each item in the plan above marked as ‘private’ will refer to one of the following paragraphs.  

 
1. Information relating to any individual.   
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).   
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 

between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.   
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.   
6. Information which reveals that the shadow council proposes:- 

 (a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.   

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   
 
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 

2 December 2024 

Commissioners’ Update 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Cabinet Member and Portfolio:  
Cllr S Robinson, Adult Social Care    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
All 
 
Executive Director: 
J Price, Executive Director of People - Adults  
     
Report Author:  Mark Tyson 
Job Title:  Corporate Director, Commissioning & Improvement 
Tel:    
Email:   mark.tyson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

Brief Summary: 

This update presents the developments on the part of the Council relevant to Care 
Dorset. This report summarises significant developments in the 2 months since the 
last Shareholder Committee.  
 
Recommendation: 

1. For Committee to note the continued progress made in development of the 
relationship between Commissioners and Care Dorset. 

2. For Committee to note the priority areas being addressed and plans in place to 
further develop Care Dorset priorities in line with Dorset Council ‘A Better Life’ 
Commissioning Strategies. 

Reason for Recommendation:      

Care Dorset is a key part of delivering the Council’s ‘Commissioning for A Better Life’ 

strategies, and for improving the quality and sustainability of the care and support 

delivered to adults in Dorset. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


1. Introduction 

1.1 This report provides an update on work with Care Dorset since the last 

Shareholder Report, and relevant developments in the wider commissioning 

landscape. 

2. Significant service developments since the last report 

2.1 The interval between committee meetings has been short time around, so the 

report is briefer than usual. 

Development of new reablement centres 

2.2 A report was submitted to Cabinet in October, which approves the demolition of 

the current Sidney Gale House building and, more importantly, approves 

progress to RIBA Stage 2 planning for the design and bui
[...]
onally left blank



 
Care Dorset – Chair’s Report 

Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Limited – 2 December 2024 

 

Care Dorset Shareholder Committee  

2 December 2024 

Report from the Chair of the Board of Directors  

 

For information and assurance 

 

Report author: Chris Best    

Title:   Managing Director 

Email:   chris.best@caredorset.co.uk 

Date:   19 November 2024 

 

Report status:  PUBLIC 

 

Brief summary: 

This paper provides an update for shareholder members on matters relating to Care Dorset 

following the last meeting.  This is a shorter paper given the annual performance report 

covered elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

Recommendation: 

A. For the Shareholder Committee to note the report and the updates contained therein. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Care Dorset is a key delivery partner to the Dorset Council for adult social care and support.  

There remains significant work in driving forward improvements in Care Dorset’s operation 

and also to grow the organisation both in volume and revenue.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:chris.best@caredorset.co.uk


 
Care Dorset – Chair’s Report 

Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Limited – 2 December 2024 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Care Dorset is pleased to submit the Chair’s Report to the Shareholder.  It is a 

shorter report given the annual performance review which is included on the 

agenda. 

2. We have engaged a part-time Marketing Director to support Care Dorset with 

preparing itself to sell more beds to private funders as well as exploring ways in 

which the organisation can better market itself as the organisation seeks to operate 

in a more commercial manner. 

3. I am sure I speak for us all when I say how saddened we were to learn of the recent 

incident at the Gainsborough Care Home in Swanage.  Following media reporting, 

we have sought to assure ourselves and the Board of the situation within our 24/7 

care settings.  We have reviewed the gas safety certification as well as purchased 

additional carbon monoxide testing equipment and located these in areas of risk.  

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

4. For the 12 months ending 30 September 2024, the management accounts show an 

operating profit of £79k. This is worse than budget by £656k. While getting to better 

than breakeven is creditable given the business's situation earlier in the year, there 

remain significant risks to overcome before the year-end.  

5. Cash flow is expected to be positive through to the end of January 2025. 

6. The assumptions on cash flow being positive through to end of January including 

some funding due from Dorset Council which include monies for property costs and 

the back-dated pay award.   

7. There is some outstanding rent owed which Care Dorset will catch up with once the 

occupation agreement has been resolved.   

8. The Government’s budget announcement to increase employer National Insurance 

contributions by 1.2%, and reduce the secondary threshold means that we expect 

our pay bill to increase by £0.5 million per annum.  We are talking to Dorset Council 

Commissioners as part of our contract price negotiations about how these 

additional cost pressures are accounted for within the overall costings. 

 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY 

9. We are delighted that St Martin’s has now opened and the people have begun to 

move in.  We have a wonderful team in place, and they are gearing up to start 

delivering really good care and support over the coming weeks. 

10. The transfer of Shared Lives service to Care Dorset has been paused while some 

important matters relating to the transfer are progressed with Dorset Council. 

11. Over the last quarter occupancy levels in our residential care settings have 

averaged 90%. 

Page 22



 
Care Dorset – Chair’s Report 

Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Limited – 2 December 2024 

 

12. Occupancy levels across the 30 reablement beds have increased from 80%
[...]
oss our extended team.  We are starting to see issues and risks flowing from our 

colleagues in operations, projects and business development thereby informing our 

strategic oversight.  

 

APPENDICES 

27. There are no appendices to this report. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

28. There are no background papers. 

Page 24



Care Dorset – Change of financial year 

Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Limited – 2 December 2024 

 

Care Dorset Shareholder Committee  

2 December 2024 

Change of Financial Year 

 

For approval 

 

Report author: Chris Best    

Title:   Managing Director 

Email:   chris.best@caredorset.co.uk 

Date:   20 November 2024 

 

Report status:  PUBLIC 

 

Brief summary: 

This paper recommends a change to Care Dorset’s financial reference period to bring it in 

line with Dorset Council’s fiscal year from 1 April 2026. 

 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended the Shareholder approves a change to the financial reference period for 

Care Dorset to operate an April to March fiscal year from 1 April 2026. 

This change means there will be an 18 month financial year from 1 October 2024 to 31 

March 2026. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

This change is recommended in order to bring Care Dorset in line with Dorset Council’s 

financial reference period and avoid complication with Care Dorset operating over two 

financial years with Dorset Council. 

    

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:chris.best@caredorset.co.uk


Care Dorset – Change of financial year 

Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Limited – 2 December 2024 

 

1. This paper proposes a change of Care Dorset’s accounting reference date from 

30 September to 31 March to align Care Dorset’s accounting reference date or year-

end date with the Dorset Council. This is a change requested by Dorset Council 

officers. 

 

RATIONALE FOR THE REQUEST 

2. Care Dorset began to operate in October 2022 and in order to avoid a short financial 

year and the resultant year end process so soon after its inception, Care Dorset 

opted for a financial year period from October to September each year. 

 

3. While this arrangement meant the organisation had easier access to auditors, it has 

resulted in some challenges with Dorset Council commissioners given that Care 

Dorset’s financial year crosses two financial years. 

 

IMPLEMENTING THE CHANGE 

4. The change requires a simple notification to Companies House, which will be 

undertaken following the report and accounts for the year ended 30 September 2024. 

  

5. The Care Dorset Board considered the matter at their meeting on 25 November 2024 

and has asked the Shareholder to approve a change that would result in Care Dorset 

operating an 18-month financial year for the period 1 October 2024 to 31 March 

2026.   

 

6. Care Dorset’s second financial year has just finished and the year-end accounts will 

now be finalised.  This proposed change will not impact on that process. 

 

APPENDICES 

7. None 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

8. None 

 

Page 26



 

 

Care Dorset Shareholder Committee  

2 December 2024 

Annual performance report for the period September 2023 

to October 2024 

 

For information and assurance 

 

Report author: Chris Best    

Title:   Managing Director 

Email:   chris.best@caredorset.co.uk 

Date:   20 November 2024 

 

Report status:  PUBLIC 

 

Brief summary: 

This paper provides a comprehensive review of the second year of Care Dorset’s operation, 

covering the period 1 October 2023 to 30 September 2024.  

 

Recommendation: 

A. For the Shareholder Committee to note the contents of the report and updates contained 

therein. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Care Dorset is a major delivery partner to the Dorset Council for adult social care and 

support.  

Much remains to be done to drive improvements to Care Dorset’s operation and to grow the 

organisation, both in volume and revenue. 

This paper describes work completed over the l
[...]
ir and Senior Independent Director), Chris 

Brophy and Andrew Billany.  

23. The two executive directors are Chris Best (Managing Director) and Paul Oliver 

(Finance Director).  

Page 36



Care Dorset Shareholder Committee  
2 December 2024 

 

Care Dorset  

www.caredorset.co.uk  
 
Care Dorset limited is a part of Dorset Council, registered in England, Company Number: 13873953. Registered Address: Dorset Council, County Hall, Colliton Park, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1XJ 

24. The Board has been conducting a governance review to ensure the function 

operates effectively and executes its obligations under the Companies Act. 

Resulting actions have included improvements to the role profile for the non-

executive position, a review of Care Dorset’s strategic risk framework (facilitated 

with support from Gallagher Bassett) and a learning event facilitated by Care 

Dorset’s lawyers to refresh knowledge of director requirements under the 

Companies Act. 

25. The diagram below sets out a governance structure and the responsibilities. 

 

APPENDICES 

26. Appendix 1: Year two in pictures 

 

Care Dorset 
Holding Limited

Meets Annually

Determines the strategy and 
means of delivery for Care 

Dorset

Sets out the risk appetite 
within which Care Dorset will 

be managed

Oversight of and to receive 
assurance on performance 

against the contract 

To receive and sign off the 
annual report and accounts

Care Dorset 
Limited

Meets approximately 6 
times per annum with 

extra-ordinary meetings 
scheduled as required

Ensures we are tackling the 
right priorities as a company

Holds to account, challenges 
and offers a different 

perspective (bringing in other 
expertise and specialists as 

needed)

Operates within agreed 
constraints (risk, financial etc) 

in the delivery of quality 
services and maintaining 

compliance

Meets the expectations of 
the people we support, our 

communities and our 
shareholder by being open 

and accountable

Assures the delivery of Care 
Dorset 5 year strategy (Your 

Life, Your Way) via the annual 
operating plan

Oversees and management of 
strategic risk

Transparent and efficient 
decision making supported by 

good communication

Remuneration 
Committee

Meets several times a 
year and is chaired by 
the Vice Chair of the 

Board

Determines the framework 
for the remuneration of 

Executive Directors and the 
underpinning Remuneration 

Strategy

Evaluates and monitors the 
performance against agreed 

targets and objectives in 
relation to pay and reward

Page 37



Care Dorset Shareholder Committee  
2 December 2024 

 

Care Dorset  

www.caredorset.co.uk  
 
Care Dorset limited is a part of Dorset Council, registered in England, Company Number: 13873953. Registered Address: Dorset Council, County Hall, Colliton Park, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1XJ 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

27. There are no background papers. 

 

 

Page 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Dorset Council Organisational Update
	8 Care Dorset Update - Report of the Chair of the Board
	9 Care Dorset - Change of Financial Year
	10 Care Dorset - Annual Performance Report for the period September 2023 to October 2024
	Care Dorset - Annual performance report - Appendix 1
	Slide 1
	Slide 2


	13 Your Life, Your Way - Care Dorset's Five-Year Strategy
	Your Life, Your Way - Care Dorset's Five-Year Strategy - Appendix 1 - Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR CARE DORSET HOLDINGS LTD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 2 DECEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Nick Ireland (Chair), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chair), Steve Robinson 
and Ben Wilson 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Gill Taylor 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr Hannah Hobbs-Chell 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Chris Best (Interim Managing Director), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer), Caroline Tapster (Chair of the Board of Directors - Care 
Dorset), Mark Tyson (Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning & 
Improvement), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and George 
Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jonathan Price (Executive Director of People – Adults and Housing) 

 
24.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

25.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

27.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

28.   Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 
 
 



2 

29.   Dorset Council Organisational Update 
 
Councillors received a report of the Corporate Director, Commissioning and 
Improvement, which summarised significant developments in the period since 
the last Shareholder Committee in October. 
 
In response to a question, an update on progress with the reablement site at 
Dorset County Hospital was provided. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

30.   Care Dorset Update - Report of the Chair of the Board 
 
The Chair of the Board of Directors and Managing Director of Care Dorset 
introduced the report, which provided an update on matters relating to Care 
Dorset since the previous meeting. 
 
Councillors considered the contents of the report and during discussion, 
points were raised in the following areas: 
 

• The approach to considering strategic risks was welcomed 

• Consideration of opportunities would be captured as part of a review of 
Care Dorset’s strategic risk framework, which was being facilitated with 
support from Gallagher Bassett 

• The role of the part time Marketing Director and the activity around the 
marketing of beds, the link to block contract funding and a particular 
focus on St Martins 

• The pause in the transfer of the shared lives service and current 
recruitment issues in this area 

• The impact of the Government’s budget announcement to increase 
employer National Insurance contributions and discussions with Dorset 
Council commissioners about how additional cost pressures were 
accounted for within overall costings. 

 
The report was NOTED. 
 

31.   Care Dorset - Change of Financial Year 
 
The Shareholder Committee received a report of the Care Dorset Managing 
Director, which recommended a change to Care Dorset’s financial reference 
period to bring it in line with Dorset Council’s fiscal year from 1 April 2026. 
 
In response to a question, the Managing Director noted that the Finance 
Director met with auditors and also the Dorset Council Finance Team on a 
quarterly basis which enabled appropriate checks and balances. 
 
It was proposed by S Robinson seconded by N Ireland. 
 
Decision 
 



3 

That a change to the financial reference period for Care Dorset to operate an 
April to March fiscal year from 1 April 2026, be approved. 
 
This change means there will be an 18 month financial year from 1 October 
2024 to 31 March 2026. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
This change is recommended in order to bring Care Dorset in line with Dorset 
Council’s financial reference period and avoid complication with Care Dorset 
operating over two financial years with Dorset Council. 
 

32.   Care Dorset - Annual Performance Report for the period September 
2023 to October 2024 
 
The Shareholder Committee received and considered the Annual 
Performance Report for the period September 2023 to October 2024, which 
provided a comprehensive review of the second year of Care Dorset’s 
operation. 
 
Councillors considered the contents of the Annual Report and comments were 
raised in the following areas: 
 

• The arrangements in place to prepare for an inspection by the Care 
Quality Commission and how facilities could work towards being rated 
as outstanding 

• Detail of work being undertaken and investment made in electronic 
record keeping systems 

• There was a good working relationship between Dorset Council and 
Care Dorset in respect of the council owned buildings occupied by 
Care Dorset. It was noted that an annual schedule for maintenance 
was to be put in place and discussions around a longer-term plan for 
the estate 

• Consideration would be given to the communication channels between 
Care Dorset and Dorset Council in respect of property matters 

• Risks relating to the maintenance of facilities were recognised in the 
risk management section of the report, in the section relating to health 
and safety 

• Savings made in the area of reablement and further improvements 
planned. 

 
The report was NOTED. 
 

33.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

34.   Exempt Business 
 
It was proposed by S Robinson seconded by B Wilson 
  



4 

Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
Reason for taking the item in private 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
The livestream was concluded at this juncture. 
 

35.   Your Life, Your Way - Care Dorset's Five-Year Strategy 
 
The Shareholder Committee received a report of the Care Dorset Managing 
Director, which presented Care Dorset’s Five-Year Strategy ‘Your Life, Your 
Way’, and considered the issues arising. Officers responded to questions and 
comments relating to a range of issues and noted that Dorset Council and 
Care Dorset would continue to work closely on the consideration of the 
issues. 
 
It was proposed by S Robinson seconded by R Biggs 
 
Decision 
 
That the strategy be approved. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
Setting a clear strategic direction for Care Dorset is necessary and important 
to realise the aspirations for the organisation. Having a longer-term strategic 
direction also provides a positive message to the organisation, including the 
people we support, their families and colleagues and supports decision 
making and financial planning. This strategy also provides a response to 
Dorset Council’s Commissioning Strategies. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.12 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


